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 Fibra Flexible: pay as you go, €1c per 100Mbps per hour

 Private Cloud Connect: Direct private fiber connection from
your office to the Gigas cloud

 gBackup: New backup services launched, including workstation
backups and antiransomware inmutable backups

 Cloud PBX: Unified fixed mobile voice communications

 Teams Voice: Voice public services integrated with MS Teams

 Disaster and Recovery: High availability services at the cost of 
backup services to provide affordable redundancy and 
security to business customers
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GIGAS

CONSOLIDATED RESULTS REAL REAL REAL REAL REAL

Figures in euros Q1 22 Q2 22 H1 22 % Var H1 21 % Var H1 22B

Net Revenues 14,760,883 15,423,006 30,183,889 32.9% 22,717,625 -3.5% 31,285,530

Cloud, IT & Cybersecurity Services 4,557,357 5,038,165 9,595,523 24.8% 7,689,550 5.8% 9,065,501 

Telecommunications Services 10,193,473 10,371,899 20,565,373 37.0% 15,006,390 -7.4% 22,220,030 

ExtraoRdinary Income, Subsidies & O. 10,052 12,942 22,993 6.0% 21,684 - - -

Cost of Sales (6,361,911) (5,644,864) (12,006,775) 32.3% (9,072,332) -10.2% (13,376,613)

Direct Product Costs (5,876,940) (5,161,961) (11,038,901) 34.7% (8,193,941) -10.1% (12,274,947)

Operations and Technical costs (484,971) (482,903) (967,874) 10.2% (878,391) -12.1% (1,101,666)-

Gross Margin 8,398,971 9,778,142 18,177,114 33.2% 13,645,292 1.5% 17,908,917

Gross Margin % 56.9% 63.4% 60.2% 60.1% 57.2%
-

Personnel Costs (2,766,854) (2,710,509) (5,477,362) 23.2% (4,446,744) -1.4% (5,556,727)

Salaries and Social Security (3,322,545) (3,382,127) (6,704,673) 27.9% (5,243,941) 0.2% (6,693,985)

Capitalised R&D 555,692 671,619 1,227,310 54.0% 797,197 7.9% 1,137,257 

Corporate Costs (2,586,713) (3,021,608) (5,608,321) 52.5% (3,676,909) -3.9% (5,835,201)

Customer Operations and Marketing (788,601) (994,972) (1,783,572) 313.3% (431,509) -19.4% (2,212,994)

Network, Operations and IT (920,935) (945,850) (1,866,785) 3.8% (1,798,341) -18.1% (2,279,794)

Other Corporate Costs (877,177) (1,080,787) (1,957,964) 35.3% (1,447,059) 45.9% (1,342,414)

Adjusted EBITDA * 3,045,405 4,046,025 7,091,431 28.4% 5,521,640 8.8% 6,516,989

Adjusted EBITDA % 20.6% 26.2% 23.5% 24.3% 20.8%

Maintenance CAPEX (**) 1,271,845 950,790 2,222,636 -27.1% 3,048,032 -61.9% 5,827,494

% over Revenues 8.6% 6.2% 7.4% 13.4% 18.6%

EBITDA - Maintenance CAPEX 1,773,560 3,095,235 4,868,795 96.8% 2,473,608 606.1% 689,495

% over Revenues 12.0% 20.1% 16.1% 10.9% 2.2%

BUDGET 2022
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CONSOLIDATED P&L 2022

Figures in euros JAN-JUN

Net Revenues 30,183,889

Cloud, IT & Cybersecurity Services 9,595,523 

Telecommunications Services 20,565,373 

Extraodinary Income, Subsidies and Others 22,993 

Cost of Sales (12,006,775)

Direct Product Costs (11,038,901)

Operations and Technical costs (967,874)

Gross Margin 18,177,114

Gross Margin % 60.2%

Personnel Costs (5,477,362)

Salaries and Social Security (6,704,673)

Capitalised R&D 1,227,310 

Corporate Costs (5,608,321)

Customer Operations and Marketing (1,783,572)

Network, Operations and IT (1,866,785)

Other Corporate Costs (1,957,964)

Adjusted EBITDA * 7,091,431

Adjusted EBITDA % 23.5%

M&A Costs, Stock Options, Long term rem.plan and Others (1,141,486)

Depreciation and Amortization (8,112,623)

Operating Profit (Loss) (EBIT) (2,162,678)

Financel income 516 

Finance costs (1,313,261)

Exchange gains and others 175,970 

Net Financial Result (1,136,775)

Profit (Loss) Before Tax (EBT) (3,299,454)

Income Tax (127,280)

Profit or Loss from continuing operations (3,426,734)

Profit (Loss) for the period (3,426,734)
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ASSETS 30/06/2022 31/12/2021

NON.CURRENT ASSETS 108,394,104 111,537,008

Intangible assets 79,826,388 85,308,584

Dev elopment 443,333 476,816

Licenses, patents 3,070,006 3,249,159

Software 1,185,253 1,282,611

Other Intangible Assets 20,409,238 20,411,002

Customer Relations 23,422,282 26,744,780

Goodwill 31,296,275 33,144,215

Property, Plant and Equipment 23,385,772 21,215,942

Lands and Buildings 3,926,276 4,037,319

Technical Assets 16,465,447 15,426,577

Inv estment in progress 2,994,049 1,752,047

Long term financial investments 47,924 62,969

Defferred tax assets 5,134,020 4,949,513

CURRENT ASSETS 33,698,694 26,996,436

Stocks 649,753 170,652

Trade and Other Receivables 16,553,125 13,359,518

Trade Receiv ables 13,785,524 11,024,174

Other receiv ables 1,041,424 1,007,724

Personnel 27,143 10,208

Current Tax Assets 574,718 563,148

Other receiv ables 1,124,317 754,264

Short Term Financial Investments 22,047 144,313

Current Accruals 1,135,380 1,173,293

Cash and cash equivalents 15,338,389 12,148,659

TOTAL ASSETS 142,092,798 138,533,444
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EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 30/06/2022 31/12/2021

EQUITY 40,988,854 44,709,747 

Shareolders Equity 41,145,572 44,944,676 

Capital 232,887 232,887 

Share Premium 54,325,581 54,325,581 

Reserves -900,448 -900,389 

Treasury shares -443,965 -176,397 

Prior year Losses -9,578,698 -4,616,093 

Profit and Loss for the period -3,431,099 -4,962,605 

Profit for the minority interest 4,365 7,848 

Other equity instruments 936,948 1,033,844

Translation differences -167,325 -240,434 

Grants and donations received 2,759 5,504

Minority Shareholders 7,848

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 57,984,031 52,815,619 

Long Term Provisions 1,178,991 892,163 

Non current payables 47,457,862 42,107,533 

Convert ible bonds 2,385,943 2,285,768 

Bank borrowings 22,755,402 17,060,691 

Finance leases 518,456 30,718 

Other Finance Leases ( IRUs ) 19,582,047 20,069,341 

Other payables 2,216,014 2,661,014 

Deferred tax liabilities 4,709,095 4,996,015 

Long Term Accruals 4,638,082 4,819,909 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 43,119,913 41,008,078 

Current provisions 2,440,522 3,801,332 

Current payables 17,801,460 14,863,957 

Bank borrowings 7,364,508 4,317,208 

Finance leases 270,660 237,170 

Other Finance Leases ( IRUs ) 3,585,267 2,468,500 

Capex suppliers 3,703,756 2,185,138 

Other payables 2,877,268 5,655,941 

Trade and other payables 21,364,695 20,736,394 

Current accruals 1,513,236 1,606,394 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 142,092,798 138,533,444 
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Figures in 

Thousands of 

Euros

Capex to Sales

(excl. M&A)
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Net Financial Debt Debt Maturity
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